2-13
P
W
M
 &
 L
in
ea

o
rs
Multi-Axis Chassis Assembly
Single Amplifier Module
Single Axis Stand-Alone Module
High Performance
Single and Multi-Axis PWM
Trapezoidal, Sinusoidal or
 2-Phase/3-Phase Current Mode
Brushless Servo Amplifiers
 2-20 Amps, 24-340 Volts
Model SMA8100/8200/8300 Series
Rated Rated Peak Carrier Axes
Model VDC Amps Amps KHz Capacity
SMA81/82/8305 24-80 5/10 10/20 20 2 & 4
SMA81/82/8305 80-170 3/6 6/12 20 2 & 4
SMA81/82/8305 170-340 2/4 6/12 20 2 & 4
SMA81/82/8315 70-240 15 /20 25/40 20 1 to 6
SMA81/82/8315 240-340 10/15 25/35 20 1 to 6
SMA8000 SERIES  2-20A/24-340VDC

d
ix
Model Number Code Information
The amplifier configuration codes are based on the tables that follow using various designations. Factory default
values (if applicable) in the selection lists are indicated by boldface type:
“Binary-to-Hexadecimal”(!) designations:
         1111 = F0011 = 3 1011 = B0111 = 7
0011 1100 1010 0010 1011 1001 0100 = 3CA2B94
Example:
Binary-to-Hex Conversion
0000 = 0
0010 = 2
0001 = 1 1001 = 9
1000 = 8
1010 = A
0100 = 4
0101 = 5
0110 = 6
1100 = C
1110 = E
1101 = D
Options requiring Binary-to-Hexadecimal conversions are used for some parts of the model number to conserve
number length. These model number parts are labeled “(-H . . . H)”, and the above table should be used to convert
the bit “B” sequences after they are chosen.
“Numeric”(!,!,!,!,!), “Alpha”(!), and “Alpha-numeric”(!) value designations:
Numeric model number values to be selected are indicated by “#”, and Alpha values are indicated by “A”.
Programmable Digital input (!) configuration designations:
Type “A”, normally high (pulled up), ground to disable. Type “C”, normally high (pulled up), ground to enable.
Type “B”, normally low (pulled down), +voltage disables. Type “D”, normally low (pulled down), +voltage enables.
* For a complete description of input types “A” through “D”, see Appendix D.
SMA8000 SERIES
Trapezoidal Mode Model Numbers
➊ Model Number:
SMA8105 8105
SMA8115 8115
➋ Power rating;
Omit = Standard, HP = High Power AA
➌ Amplifier options (Binary-to-Hex): #   ---H--   ---H--   ---H--
DC bus voltage (VDC) 0=70-240, 1=240-340, 2=Special #   - - - -   - - - -   - - - -
Motor temp input 0=Type A, 1=Type C -   B - - -   - - - -   - - - -
Pull up voltage 0=+15V, 1=+5V -   - B - -   - - - -   - - - -
Reset Input 00=A, 11=B, 01=C, 10=D -   - - B B   - - - -   - - - -
Inhibit input 00=A, 11=B, 01=C, 10=D -   - - - -   B B - -   - - - -
± limit input 00=A, 11=B, 01=C, 10=D -   - - - -   - - B B   - - - -
Analog input command 0=Single-ended, 1=Differential -   - - - -   - - - -   B - - -
Control mode 0=Velocity, 1=Current (torque) -   - - - -   - - - -   - B - -
Sensor select 0=Off (120/240O), 1=On (60/300O) -   - - - -   - - - -   - - B -
Motor Reverse 0=Off, 1=On -   - - - -   - - - -   - - - B
➍ Custom pre-amp designation (factory set) ###
➎ Quantity of amplifiers of a different configuration from the first axis: #
➏ Baseplate Capacity (Stand-alone = "-1A") - #A
(-2A=2 axes baseplate, -4A=4 axes baseplate, -6A=6 axes baseplate)
➐ Quantity of Axes installed (Stand-alone = -1) - #
➑ Power supply configuration code:

o
rm
er
s
&
 In
d
u
ct
o
rs
SMA8000 SERIES
(For 2-phase/3-phase current mode and model number examples, see next page)
Sinusoidal Mode Amplifier Model Numbers
➊ Model Number:
SMA8205 8205
SMA8215 8215
➋ Power rating:
Omit = Standard, HP = High Power AA
➌ Amplifier options (Binary-to-Hex): #   ---H--   ---H--   ---H--   ---H--   ---H--   ---H--
DC bus voltage (VDC) 0=70-240, 1=240-340, 2=Special #   - - - -   - - - -   - - - -   - - - -   - - - -   - - - -

tions set to default.
Stand Alone Amplifier example: SMA8215HP-1000E22-1A-1-01
208-240VAC single phase stand-alone module, high power, tach reverse on, 4-pole motor, 4096 line
count, 14 bit resolution, and all other amplifier configurations set as defaults.
Three Axis System example: SMA8215HP-1000E22-2A-2-01
208-240VAC single phase 2 axis baseplate with two amplifier modules installed. Both amplifiers are
high power, tach reverse on, 4-pole motor, 4096 line count, 14 bit resolution, and all other amplifier
configurations set as defaults.
        Notes:
1. See configuration table above and on preceeding pages for model number coding.
2. When only one type of amplifier is used on the multi-axis baseplate, the “Optional” part of the model
number is omitted. If ther are more than two types of amplifier modules on the baseplate, the “Optional”
part of the model number will be repeated for each amplifier type.
2-Phase/3-Phase Current Mode Amplifier Model Numbers
➊ Model Number:
SMA8305 8305
SMA8315 8315
➋ Power rating;
Omit = Standard, HP = High Power AA
➌ Amplifier options (Binary-to-Hex): #   ---H--   ---H--
DC bus voltage (VDC) 0=70-240V, 1=240-340V, 2=Special #   - - - -   - - - -